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NOTICE OF AN EMERGENCY RULE

b

Beard. P i 174 s o o
West Virginia Real tate Appraiser Licensing and i n Board
FREENCY: S SN TREEVOREERD 205 | |

CITE AUTHORITY: West Virginia Code, Section 37-14-6 as amended (1991)

EMERGENCY AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING RULS: YES___., NCEX __
[F YES, SERIES NUMBER OF RULE BEING AMENDED:
TITLE OF RULE BEING AMENDED:

[F NO, SERIES NUMBER OF RULE BEING FILED AS AN EMERGENCY: _Sexies . . ™4

TITLE OF RULE BEING FILED AS AN EMERGENCY: 2 oo
PROVISICONS FOR COMPLAINTS, INVESTIGATIONS AND HEARINGS

—— i et = ——— — —— ——

THE ABOVE RULE IS BEING FILED AS AN EMERCGEZNCY RULE TO BECOME EFFECTIVE UPCN
FILING.

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES CONSTITUTING THE EMERGENCY ARE AS FCLLOWS:

West Virginia Code § 37-14-1 et sgeg as amended (1991),
entitled the "Real Estate Appraliser Licansing and Certification
Act", established by law the reguirement that all real estate
appraisal activity that was to ze performed in this state, was to
be performed by only those appraisers who are to be licensad or
certified by the Real Estate Appraiser Licensing and Certification
Board which was c¢rezated by the Ackt. This Board was empowerad to
astablish policies and proceduras for the licensing and
certification of real estate appralsers pursuant e legislative
rules adepted by the Board. These propcesed legislative rules are
2o functicon as emergency rules in order *to allow the Board o
cperate and meet the deadline of January 1, 1892, the date with
which the Board has determined willl be effective date of the Act,
Dursuant to the authority vested In the Bocard by W. 7Va. Code §
37-14—-3 as anmended (1891). The Board needs to enact emergency
rules in order for it to meet i1ts statutorily created duties.

Use Additional Sheets i Necassary. de CL é?/ ARAE m.

(il S Bond



I‘l’
H
1]}
()
L
L
O
]
(U]
] :]
Q
tu
"
H
O
Uy
@]
n
Y]
@]
o)
8
r
]
Uy

Tule Tigis: 180 o L L

Tvype of Rule: X Lecislative Interpretive Procscural

WYV Real Estate Appraiser

Licensing and Certification Board |, N ‘ e
Acarncy g Accdress Sulite 212, 8l4 Virginia 5t. E.

Charleston, WV 25301

. o ANNTAL FISCAL YEAR

1. _EfZfect of Prcposed Rule Incraasa [Legraase ! Currant Next Thersaftsr
Estimatsd Total Cost s $ s {157'5 000 ﬁ7 004. 00

r - r L
Parscrnal Serrices 43,000, | 438,500.00
o e R

Curzant IXpense 63,000. 48,000.00
Ferairs ard alteraticns 0 a.0
Sqaimrent 2,000. 2,000.00.
Cthear
~ 48,500.0| 18,500.00

2. Explenation of above eshtimates: _

Next vear will be the first full year of Speraticon. All funds are generated ..
by fees that are received from applications from the board for licensure

or certification. The expenses are estimates of the cost incurred in the
operation of the board through meetings, eguipment purchases such as a comuuue
expense reimbursements, printing fees, and attcrneyvs fees.

3. Cbjectives of these riles:

The objectiﬁe is to allow the board te fulfill its statutorily created cbligaticn
of licensing and certifying real éstate appriasers pursuant to W. Va. Code
Section 34-14-1 et sec. as amended (1991). These duties include the issuance

of licenses' znd certifications, charging of fees, investigations and _hearings.




4. Exzlaraticn of Cverzll Zconamic Dimect of Procosed Ruls,

A. Escnonic Inpact on State Govermment,

B. Zconamic Impact on Political Subdivisicons; Specific Indusitries;
Specific ¢fzuns of citizens,

The citizens of this State who will reguire real estate appraisal services
will be required to engage only licensed real estate appraisers for all
real estate appraising. Those licensed o perform appriasal work will be
required to submit an aspplicaticn fee, annual fees for renewal and examination
fees te the board. Financial institutions, as of January 1, 1592, will
ne longer be able to approve real estate mortgages without the utilization of

14 enseg _real egtate ap *a S2rs.-
g% COCRAC Ihmace Tfigens/Sublic at Iarcs.

The annual fees which are to be paid by licensed or certified real estate -
aporaisers will in all liklikcod be passed on the public in the price
of appraisals. ' .

Cata: shalsy

Sicratirs of Agancy Hez2d or Aurhcrized Recrssentative
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FILED

DATE: . May 23, 1991 95 KAY 23 a0 55

TC: LEGISLATIVE RULE-MAKING REVIEW COMMIE$E§QF%§TV3&§Q

FROM: West Virginia Real Estate Appraiser”Licensinggggtfégiggﬁﬁéﬁiion Board
EMERGENCY RULE TITLE: 190

1. Date of f£iling: May ZL 1991

2. Statutory authority for promulgating +he amergency

rule: W. Va. Code Secticn 37-14-1 et sé&g. as amended (1991)

3. Date of filing cf proposed legislative rule: mav 23, 1991

4. Does the emergency rule adopt new language or dces it
amend or repeal a current legislative rule?

New language

5. Has the same or similar emergency rule previcusly been
filed and expired?
No
g. State, with particularity, these facts and circumstances

which make the emergency rule necessary for the immediate
preservation of public peace, health, safety or wWelfare.

The Board is a new koard created pursuant to legislative énactments
and theresifore, needs to adopt the attached emergency rules, in order
to_establish policies, guidelines and procedures for its functioning
in licensing or certifying real estate appraisers.




8.

If the emergency rule was promulgated in crder to comply
with a time limit established by the Code or federal
statute or regulation, cite the Ccde preovision, federal
statute or regulaticon and time limit established therein. -

itle XI Federal Institutions Reform, Recovery and Inforcement Act of 1989 ..
W. Va. Code Section 37-14-3 as amended (1991) - July 1, 139l

State, with particularity, those facts and circumstances
which make the emergency rule necessary to prevent sub-
stantial harm tc the public intersst.

Pursuant to the board's authority derived from W. Va. Code Section 37-14-3
All real ostate aporaisal activity performed in Lhlis state must be done
by either licensed or certified appraisers as issued by the board. If

the board dees not file emergency rUles.with the secretary of stace ' s Of lce,
then the board has no rules or requlations governing their issuance of
licenses' or certificztions. The legisliative ru.Les also escablisha standards
for the practice of professional real estate appraisers.
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MARIO J. PALUMBO

MEMORANDUM

TO: W. Va. Secretary of State T DATE: 05/23/91

FROM:

West Virginia Real Estate BAppraiser Licensing and
Certification Board.

RE: Title 1390 Leglslatlve Rules, Series 1 through 4 Summary
of Proposed Rules. : - ‘

The legislative rules that are proposed by the Real Estate
Appraiser Licensing and Certification Becard are rules which
establish pelicies, standards and provisions that will enable the
Board to accept applications from individuals wishing to become
either licensed or certified as real estate appraisers in the State
of West Virginia. In corder for real estate appraisers to practice
their profession after December 31, 1991; the date in which the
Board has determined that the Real Estate Appraiser Licensing and
Certification Act will take effect; the Board must follow +the
provisions that they have develcped in these rules for the
licensing and certifying of these applicants.

These legislative 1rules also establish definitions and
procedures for the Board to cpeéerate in its day to day activities
as a professicnal licensing board. These rules establish the
procedures, polices and grounds by which real estate appraiser.
licenses' and certifications may ke renewed; procedures for the
Beoard te follow when it is in receipt of cemplaints; when it needs
to conduct hearings or investigations; ¢r when the Board needs to
take some’disciplinary action regarding the activiity of a real
estate appraiser under it's Jurisdictien who has violated
established ethical and/or profeSSLOnal standards.

Uo7 fit Bens

Agency Head or Autficrized Representative




TITLE 190 F“_ED
LEGISTATIVE RULES
WEST VIRGINIA REAL ESTATE APPRAISE%Elme 73 Ag{g:ss
LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION BQARD.
GFFICE 7 %IST VIRGHEA

SERIZS 4 SECKETARY OF STATE
§ 1%0-4-1. General.

i.1. Scope - These legislative rules establish the
procedures and pclicies concerning investigations, hearings and
disciplinary actions taken by the West Virginia Real Estate
Appraiser Licensing and Certification Board involving licensed or
certified real estate apprfaisers

1.2. ~Autherity - W. Va. Code § 37-14-1 et seq, as amended
(1891) .

1.3. Filing date. - . . -

i.4. Effective date. -

§ 190-4-2. Investigations by the Board.

2.1. The Board may upon its own moticn or upon written
complaint by any aggrieved perscn, initiate an investigation to be
made with respect to an alleged violation of any acts falling under
§ 190-4-5 of these rules, by any applicant for a license or any
licensee. If the investigation discloses a probable violation of
said subsecticn, then a formal ccmplaint shall be filed. The Board
shall have the appropriate power to deny, suspend or reveoke a
licence; issue a formal reprimand; or impecse a fine not to exceed
the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) against an applicant or
licensee, 1if after hearing and notice, the Board finds that the
applicant or licensee has violated any of the provisicns of § 190-

4=5. : - . - -

2.2. The Bocard may upon its own motion or upon written
complaint by any aggrieved perscn, initiate an investigation of
the actions of any applicant for certificaticn or recertification,
with respect to an alleged viclation of the provisicns of § 190-4-
5 or § 1%0-4-6 of these rules. The Bocard may revoke or suspend
the certification; discipline a certified appraiser; or deny an
application for certification for violation of any of the
provisicons of § 150-4-5 or § 190-4-6 after the preparation of a
formal cecmplaint. The accused party shall file an answer within
twenty (20) days of service of said complaint. The accused may
admit, deny or otherwise plead to the allegaticns contained in the
ceomplaint. Failure to make a respense within the twenty (20) day
period shall be deemed an admissien of the charges in the
complaint. There complaint shall be fcllowed by a hearing on the
matter within a period of not less than thirty (30) days and no
more than ninety (50) days from the date the file is received by
the chalrperson ¢f the Beoard, unless gocd cause is shown.




§ 150-4-3. Hearings/Notice.

3.1. Subject tec subsection 3.3 of this section, notice and

a hearing shall be provided in advance of the entry of any order
cf the Bocard. Such notice shall be given to the person with
respect to whem the hearing is to be conducted. The hearings shall
be conducted in accordance with the provisions of article five [§
29A-5-1 et seqg.], chapter twenty-nine-a of the West Virginia Code.
The time and place of said hearing shall be determined by the
Board, but s&id hearing shall take place nct less than ten (10) nor
more than thirty (30) days after notice is given. A hearing may
be continued by the Board itself or upen good cause shown. At the
hearing, the accused may represent himself or be represented by an
attorney admitted to practice before any circuit court of this
state. - .- - - -

3.2. The Board shall have the power and authority to issue
subpoenas and subpcenas duces tecum, administer caths and examine
witnesses in connecticn with any subject relating to duties imposed
upon or powers vested in the Board.

3.3. Whenever the Beard determines that extraordinary
circumstances exist, it may enter an order taking any action
permitted by these rules, without notice cor hearing. Immediately
upeon the entering of said order, certified copies shall be served
upon all péersén affected thereby and upon subseguent demand, such
person shall be entitled To a hearing at the earliest possible
date. , : - : :

3.4. Upcn an investigation by the Board and the issuance of
a formal complaint against the acticons of a certified real estate
appraiser, a hearing shall be held at a time and place determined
by the Board. If the Board determines after the hearing that the
accused is in violation of any of the provisions of these rules,
the Board shall review the proceeding and prepare Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law and take any action that 1t deenms
appropriate. aAny party adversely affected by any corder of the
Board made after a hearing shall be entitled to judicial review of
said order as provided by § 150-4-4.

§ 190-4«4. Judicial review.

4.1. Any party who is affected by an adverse ruling of the
Board as a result of a hearing provided for by these rules shall
be entitled to a judicial review in the manner provided in article
five [29A~5~1 et seg.], chapter twenty-nine-a of the West Virginia
Code. - o= ‘

4.2. Any party adversely affected by a final judgment of a
circuit court following judicial review may seek review to the
Supreme Ceourt of Appeals in the manner provided in article six [§

2




29A-6-1 et seq.], chapter twenty-nine-a of the West Virginia Code.

§ 190-4-5. Prcohibited acts of licensed real estate appraisers.

The following acts shall be grounds for discipline by the
Board: —

5.1. Procuring or attempting to preocure a license under these
rules by knowingly making a £false statement, submitting false
informaticn or making a material misrepresentation in an
application filed with the Board, or procuring or attempting tc
procure a license through fraud or misrepresentation:

5.2... Paying mecney other than the fees provided for by these
rules to any memnber of the Board or employee of the Board in order
to attempt to procure a license;

5.3. An act or omission in the practice or real estate
appraising which consists of dishonesty, misrepresentation or fraud
with the intent to substantially kenefit the licensee, another
person, or with the intent to injure ancther persocon;

5.4. Entry of a final judgement in a c¢ivil cor criminal court
of law against the licensee on grounds of fraud, misrepresentation
or deceit in the making of an appraisal of real estate;

5.4, Conviction cf a crime, including the entering of a plea
of noloc contendere to a charged crime, which is substantially
related to the gqualifications, functicns or duties of a person
developing real estate appraisals and/or communicating real estate
appraisals to others. 1In a disciplinary proceeding bhased upon a
civil judgment, the licensee shall be afforded an opportunity to
present matters in mitigation and extenuatiocn, but may not
collaterally attack the judgment:

5.5. Making a false or misleading statement in that porticn
of a written appraisal report that deals with prcfessional
gualifications or any testimony concerning professional
qualifications: ,

5.6, Violation of any section of these rules; any section of
of the West Virginia Code, chapter 37, known as the Real Estate
Appraiser Licensing and Certification Act; or any cther rule
formulated by the Beoard;

5.7. Viclation of an order of the Board as a result of any
administrative hearing or related findings of fact:

5.8. Violation of the confidential nature of government
record to which a licensee has gained access to by virtue of his




employment, contract or engagement in appraisal work with a
government agency: or e

5.9. Acceptance . ¢f a fee for performing an  independent
appraisal service , when in fact, the fee was or is contingent upon
the licensee reporting a predetermined analysis, opinion or
conclusion, or was contingent upeon the analysis, opinien,
conclusion or evaluation reached, or upon the consequences
resulting from the appraisal assignment.

§ 190-4-6. Prohibited acts of certified general real estate
appraisers.

The feollowing acts shall be grounds for discipline by the
Beard: -

6.1. Procuring or attempting t¢ procure state certification
pursuant to the provision of these rules by knowingly making a
false statement, submitting false information, or making a material
misrepresentation in an application filed with the Board, or
procuring or attempting to procure state certification through any
form of fraud or misrepresentation:

6.2. Paying money, other than the fees provided for in this
article, to the Board or any emplovee of the Beard, in order to
preocure state certification:

6.3. Viclation of any section of these rules; any secticon of
West Virginia Ccde, chapter 37, known as the Real Estate Appraiser
Licensing and Certification Act; or any cther rule formulated by
the Beard; T

6.4. TFailure or refusal, without gecod cause, to exercise
reasonable diligence in developlng, preparing or communicating an
appralsal report; or

6§.5. Negligence or incompetence in develecping, preparing or
communicating an appraisal report.

6.6, Any viclation of § 190-4~5 can also be a violation of
this subsecticn.
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FRED IN THE CEFICE OF
THE SECRETARY ©F STATE

THIS PATE ¢ 26, {99y

June 26, 1991

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY RULE DECISION BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE

AGENCY: WV Real Estate Appralser Licensing and Certification Board

RULE: New Rule, Seriss 4, Provisions for Complaints, Investiga-
tions and Hearings

DATE RULE FILED AS AN EMERGENCY RULE: May 23, 1991

DECISION NO. 32-91

Following review under WV Code 29A-3-15a, it is the decision of the
Secretary of State that the above emergency rule be approved. &
copy of the complete decision with reguired findings is avallable
from this office. ' ' ,

Tl Akt

KEN HECHLER
Secretary of State

ADMPNSTRATIVE LAW DIV!S: o
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Corparations: 342-3000

DECISION EMERGENCY RULE DECISICHN
(ERD 32-381)

AGENCY: WV Real Estate Appraiser Licensing and Certification Board
RULE: Néew Rule, Series 4, Provisions for Complaints, Investiga-

tions and EBearings

FILED AS AN EMERGENCY RULE: May 23, 1991

par. 1 _ The WV Real Estate Appraiser Licensing and Certification Board

par. 2
par. 3
par. 4
par. 3

(Board) has filed the zbove new rule as an emergency.

West Virginia Code 23%A4~3-a regquires the Secretary of State to
review all emergency rules filed after March 8, 1986. This
review regquires the Secretary of State to determine if the
agency f£iling such emergency rule: 1) has complied with the
procedures for adopting an emergency rule; 2) exceeded the
scope of its statutory authority in promulgating the emergency
rule; or 3) can show that an emergency exists justifying the
promulgation of an emergency rule.

Following review, the Secretary of State shall issue a
decision as to whether or not such an emergency rule should be
disapproved [(2%2A-3-a(a)].

(&) Procedural Compliance: WV Code 2%9A-3-15 permits an
agency tc adept, amend or repeal, without hearing, any
legislative rule by filing such rule, along with a
statement o¢f  the circumstances constituting the
emergency, with the Secretary of State and forthwith with
the Legislative Rule-Making Review Ccmmittee (LRMRC).

If an zgency has accomplished the above two reguired filings
with the appropriate supporting documents by the time the
emergency zrule decision is issued or the expiration of the

forty-two day rfeview period, whichever i1s sooner, the
Secretary of State shall =rule in favor of procedural
compliance. -

help we can get)




par.

rar.

par.

The Becard filed this emergency rule with supporting documents
with the Secretary of State May 23, 1991 and with the LRMRC
May 23, 1891,

It is the determination of the Secretary of State that the
Board has complied with the procedural reguirements of WV Code
£298-3-15 for adeption of an emergency rule.

(B) Statutory Authority —-- WV Code §37-14-6% reads:

The board shall:

(a) Define by rule the type of educarional experience, appraisal experience and equivalent
experience thar will meet the starutory requirements of this article;

(b) Establish examination specifications as prescribed herein and provide or procure
appropriate examinations,

(¢c) Approve or disapprove applicarions for certification and licensure;

(d} Define by rule continuing educarion requirements for the renewal of certification and
licenses;

(e} Censure, suspend or revoke licenses and certification as provided in this article;

(f) Hold meetings, hearings and examinations in places and at times as it shall designate;
(g) Establish procedures for submitting, approving and disapproving applications,

(h} Maintain an accurate registry of the names and addresses of all persons certified or
issued a license to practice under this article;

(i) Maintain accurate records on applicants and licensed or certified real estate
appraisers;

(j) Issue to each licensed or certified real estate appraiser a pocket card with the name
and license or certification number on each in the size and form it may approve. The
license or certification pocker card skall remain the property of the state of West Virginia,
and upon suspension or revocation of the license to practice pursuant o this article, shall
be returned immediarely to the commission;

(k) Deposit all fees collected by the commission in the state treasury. The state treasurer
shall deposit the fees to the credit of the West virginia appraiser licensing and
certification board and shall disburse moneys from the account to pay the cost of board
operation. Disbursements from the account shall nor exceed the moneys credited to it;
(1) Hire employees to assist in the discharge of the duries imposed upon it by this article
subject to the policies and standards of the deparmment of administration. No employee
of the commission may be a paid employvee of any real estate association, group or real
estate dealers, brokers, appraisers or lenders;

(m) Perform any other functions and duties as may be necessary in carrying out the
provisions of this article.

All rules shall be promulgated pursuant to the provisions of §29A-1-1 et seq. of this code.
Emergency rules are specifically authorized upon the effecrive date of this arficle and
prior to the first day of July, 1991. The members of the board shall be immune from any




par. 9
par. 10
par., 11
par. 12

civil action or criminal prosecuting for initiating or assisting in any lawful investigation
of the acrions of, or participating in any disciplinary proceeding concerning a licensed
or certified real estate appraiser pursuant to this article: Provided, Thar such action is
taken without malicious intent and In the reasonable belief that the action was taken
pursuant to the powers and duties vested in the members of the board under this article.

It is the determination of the Secretary o¢f State that the
Board has not exceeded its statutory authority in promulgating
this emergency rule, .

(C) Emergency WV Code 25A-3- 15(g} defines “emergenoy“ as
‘ follows:

(g) For the purposes of this section, an emergency exists when the promuligation of a
rule is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety or
welfare or is necessary to comply with a time limitation established by this code or by
a federal statute or regulation or to prevent substantial harm to the public interest.

There are essentially three classes of emergency broadly
presented with the abeve provisien: 1) immediate
preservaticn; 2) time limitation; and 3) substantial harm. An
agency need only document to the satisfaction of the Secretary
of State that there exists a nexus between the proposal and
the circumstances creating at least one of the abcve three
emergency categories. -
. ™

The facts and circumstances as presented_ by the Becard are as
follows: L

West Virginia Code $§37-14-1 et seg. as amended (19%81),
entitled "Real Estate Appraiser Licensing and Certification
Act™, established by law the requirement that all real estate
appraisal activity that was to be performed in this state, was
to be performed by only those appraisers who are to be
licensed cr certified by the Real Estate Appraiser Licensing
and Certification Board which was created by the Act. This
Board was empowered to establish policies and procedures fer
the licensing and certification of real estate appraisers
pursuant to legislative rules adopted by the Board. These
proposed legislative rules are to functicn as emergency rules
in order tec allow the Board to operate and meet the deadline
of Jamg=Ery 1, 1992, the date with which the Board has
determined will be effeotive date of the Act, pursuant to the
authority vested in the Bcard by W. Va. Ccde $37-14-3 as
amended (19%1). The Board needs to enact emergency rules in
crder for it to meet its statutorily created duties.
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par. 13 It is the determination of the Secretary of State that this
proposal qualifies under the definition of an emergency as
defined in $292-3-15(g). . . "time limitation”™ and "prevent
substantial harm to public interest.”

par. 14 This decision shall be cited as Emergency Rule Decision 32-51
or ERD 32-91 and may be cited as precedent. This decision is
avallable from the Secretary of State and has been filed with
the WV Real =Zstate Appraiser Licensing and Certification
Board, the Attorney General and the Legislative Rule Making
Review Commission.

%,/,,ﬂéaézw

KEN HECHLER
Secretary of State
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